19.4.2   A Company subsidiary has given guarantees on behalf  of  certain investees in the
ordinary course of  business for deal and operational credit in amounts totalling R80m
(31 Dec 2022: R140m) and which were utilised at reporting date in the amount of  R80m
(31 Dec 2022: R40m).

 19.5 Hypothecations

   19.5.1   The investment funds and listed equities offshore are encumbered in favour of  the lenders of
the offshore portfolio finance as security for the funding facilities provided to Sabvest Capital
Holdings Limited (BVI). No guarantees have been provided by any of  the South African
companies.

  19.5.2   The facilities provided in South Africa have been guaranteed by each of  the South African
companies. None of  the assets of  the South African companies have been encumbered and non-
encumbrance agreements have been given to the Group’s RSA bankers and lenders.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023

continued

Audited annual financial statements
continued

44

SABVEST CAPITAL LIMITED  Annual Financial Statements 2023

20. Restatement

 20.1 Restatement impact on the Company statement of  financial position

2021

Previously
reported

R‘000

Restatement
adjustment

R‘000
Restated

R‘000

Non-current assets 1 443 375 2 263 167 3 706 542

Investment holdings 1 443 375 2 263 167 3 706 542

Current assets 26 730 (26 686) 44

Loans to subsidiaries 26 686 (26 686) –

Accounts receivable – – –

Cash balances 44 – 44

Total assets 1 470 105 2 236 481 3 706 586

Share capital 1 349 264 (1 148) 1 348 116

Accumulated profit 118 582 2 237 629 2 356 211

Ordinary shareholders’ equity 1 467 846 2 236 481 3 704 327

Current liabilities 2 259 – 2 259

Accounts payable 2 259 – 2 259

Total equity and liabilities 1 470 105 2 236 481 3 706 586

2022

Previously
reported

R‘000

Restatement
adjustment

R‘000
Restated

R‘000

Non-current assets 1 443 375 2 899 604 4 342 979

Investment holdings 1 443 375 2 899 604 4 342 979

Current assets 95 043 (94 636) 407

Loans to subsidiaries 94 636 (94 636) –

Accounts receivable 367 – 367

Cash balances 40 – 40

Total assets 1 538 418 2 804 968 4 343 386

Share capital  1 349 264 (10 619)  1 338 645

Accumulated profit 186 637 2 815 587  3 002 224

Ordinary shareholders’ equity 1 535 901 2 804 968 4 340 869

Current liabilities 2 517 – 2 517

Accounts payable 2 517 – 2 517

Total equity and liabilities 1 538 418 2 804 968 4 343 386

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023

continued

Audited annual financial statements
continued

45

SABVEST CAPITAL LIMITED  Annual Financial Statements 2023

20. Restatement continued

 20.2 Restatement impact on the Company statement of  comprehensive income

2022

Previously
reported

R‘000

Restatement
adjustment

R‘000
Restated

R‘000

Dividends received 110 000 – 110 000

Interest received 1 – 1

Fair value adjustments to investments – 557 958 577 958

Gross income 110 001 577 958 687 959

Expenditure (8 377) – (8 377)

Net income before taxation 101 624 577 958 679 582

Taxation (1) – –

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to equity shareholders

101 623 577 958 679 582

 20.3 Restatement impact on the Company’s statement of  cash flows

2022

Previously
reported

R‘000

Restatement
adjustment

R‘000
Restated

R‘000

Cash flows from operating activities 68 313 (110 367) (42 054)

Net income for the year 101 623 577 958 679 581

Adjustments for:

Fair value adjustments to investments – (577 958) (577 958)

Taxation 1 – 1

Dividend income – (110 000) (110 000)

Decrease in finance advances and receivables – (367) (367)

Increase in accounts payable 258 – 258

Cash flows from operations 101 882 (110 367) (8 485)

Dividends paid – ordinary (33 568) – (33 568)

Taxation paid (1) – (1)

Cash flows (utilised in)/from investing
activities

(68 317) 110 367 42 050

Loan advances to subsidiaries (67 950) 67 950 –

Loan repayments from subsidiaries – 42 050 42 050

Decrease in finance advances and receivables (367) 367 –

Change in cash and cash equivalents (4) – (4)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year

44 – 44

Cash and cash equivalents at end of  year 40 – 40

Audited annual financial statements
continued

SABVEST CAPITAL LIMITED  Annual Financial Statements 2023

46

ANNEXURE A

Nature of
business

Amount
of

issued
capital

R

Held directly or
indirectly

Book value of
interest shares Indebtedness *

2023
%

2022
%

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Subsidiaries of
Sabvest Capital
Limited

Sabvest (Pty) Ltd
Investment
holding
company 851 100 100 1 443 375 1 443 375 137 771 94 636

Investment in subsidiaries 1 443 375 1 443 375 – –

Indebtedness included in the company’s assets 137 771 94 636

Subsidiaries of
Sabvest Limited

Sabvest Investments
(Pty) Ltd

Investment
holding
company 4 000 100 100 4 4 109 487 92 836

Sabvest Financial
Services (Pty) Ltd #

Corporate
services 5 000 100 100 1 1 11 421 12 336

Gross 28 227 28 739

Impairment (16 807) (16 403)

Sabvest Finance and
Guarantee Corporation
(Pty) Ltd

Investment
holding
company 6 000 100 100 5 000 5 000 1 480 036 1 452 799

Investment in subsidiaries 5 005 5 005

Indebtedness included in the company’s assets 1 600 544 1 557 971

Subsidiaries of
Sabvest Finance and
Guarantee (Pty) Ltd

Sabvest Capital Holdings
Limited (BVI)

Investment
holding
company and
corporate
financier US$ 3 100 100 – – – –

* Refer to note 18 – Related party transactions.
# Consolidated into Sabvest (Pty) Ltd.

SCHEDULE OF CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

Audited annual financial statements
continued

SABVEST CAPITAL LIMITED  Annual Financial Statements 2023

47

SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS
Shareholder analysis at 31 December 2023

Ordinary shares